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SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
OTHER CONSUMER SAFETY INFORMATION

• Use the iron on an ironing board. Ironing on any other surface 
may damage that surface.

• Do not iron or vertical-steam clothes that are being worn.
• Do not use vertical steam in the direction of people or pets.
• During first use of the iron, it may appear to smoke. This will 

stop and does not indicate a defect or hazard.
• Many irons spit or sputter during the first few uses with tap water.

This happens as the steam chamber becomes conditioned. This
will stop after a few uses.

• To clean steam vents before first use, prepare iron for steam 
ironing and then iron over an old cloth for a few minutes while 
letting the iron steam. Press the Steam Burst button several times
to clean the vents. Then follow the self-cleaning instructions on
page 6.

When using your flat iron, basic safety precautions should always be 
followed, including the following:
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
1. Only use an iron for its intended use.
2. To avoid the risk of electric shock, do not immerse the iron in

water or other liquids.
3. Always turn the iron to OFF before plugging or unplugging 

the iron from the electrical outlet. Never pull on the cord to 
disconnect the iron from the electrical outlet; instead, grasp 
the plug and pull on the plug to disconnect the iron.

4. Do not let the cord touch hot surfaces. Let the iron cool 
completely before putting the iron away. Coil the cord loosely
around the iron when storing.

5. Always disconnect the iron from the electrical outlet before 
filling the iron with water, emptying the water from the iron, 
and when the iron is not in use.

6. Do not operate the iron with a damaged cord or in the event 
the iron has been dropped or damaged or there are visible signs
of damage or it is leaking. To avoid the risk of electric shock, do
not disassemble the iron. Take it to a qualified serviceman for
examination and repair. Incorrect assembly might result in a 
risk of electric shock when the iron is used after reassembly.

7. The iron must be used and rested on a stable surface.
8. When placing the iron on its stand, ensure that the surface 

on which the stand is placed is stable.
9. Close supervision is required for any appliance used by or near 

children. Do not leave the iron unattended while the iron is 
connected or on an ironing board.

10. Burns can occur from touching hot metal parts, hot water, or
steam. Use caution when you turn a steam iron upside down—
there might be hot water in the reservoir.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 11. To avoid a circuit overload, do not operate an iron on the same
circuit with another high-wattage appliance.

12. If an extension cord is absolutely necessary, a cord with an
ampere rating equal to or greater than the maximum rating of 
the iron shall be used. A cord rated for less amperage can result
in a risk of fire or electric shock due to overheating. Care shall
be taken to arrange the cord so that it cannot be pulled or be
tripped over.

13. The appliance is not intended for use by persons (including 
children) with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance
by a person responsible for their safety.

14. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play
with the appliance.
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1. Set the Adjustable Steam Switch to (Dry Iron).
2. Unplug iron. 
3. Pour 120 ml of ordinary tap water into water tank 

opening. 
4. Plug iron into outlet.
5. Turn Temperature Control Dial to desired fabric setting 

in the steam range. Allow 2 minutes for iron to reach
desired temperature.
WARNING! Burn Hazard: Attempting to steam iron on 
a lower temperature setting or failing to allow the iron to
preheat for 2 minutes can result in hot water dripping
from the soleplate.

6. Set Adjustable Steam Switch to the desired steam level. 
7. For vertical steaming, hold iron 6 inches (15 cm) from 

garment and do not allow hot soleplate to touch delicate
garments. Press and release the Steam Burst Button to
steam out wrinkles. Wait at least 5 seconds before 
pressing Steam Burst Button again. 

8. To turn iron off, set Adjustable Steam Switch to (Dry
Iron). 

9. Turn the Temperature Control Dial to OFF. 
10. Unplug iron.

How to Steam Iron

1. Plug iron into outlet.
2. Set the Adjustable Steam Switch to (Dry Iron).
3. Turn Temperature Control Dial to desired temperature.

Allow 2 minutes for iron to reach desired temperature.
4. To turn iron off, turn Temperature Control Dial to OFF.
5. Unplug iron.

How to Dry Iron

The iron will turn off automatically when left stationary for 30
seconds (15 minutes on heel). Moving the iron will reset the
sensor.

Position-Sensing Auto Shutoff

4 5
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Self-Clean Feature

To keep the steam vents clear of any buildup, follow these
instructions each time you iron using steam.
1. Pour 120 ml of ordinary tap water into water tank opening. 
2. Plug iron into outlet.
3. Turn Temperature Control Dial to Cotton-Linen ••• setting

and let iron heat for 2 minutes.
4. Turn the Temperature Control Dial to OFF. 
5. Unplug iron.
6. Hold iron over sink.
7. Press and hold the Self-Clean Button until tank is empty.

Care and Cleaning

1. Allow iron to cool.
2. To empty water from iron, open the water tank cover and

slowly tilt pointed end of iron over sink until water runs out.
3. Do not store iron laying flat on soleplate.
4. To store the cord, loosely wrap cord around the base of the

iron.
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Lors de l’utilisation de votre fer à repasser, des précautions 
préliminaires de sécurité doivent toujours être observées, y compris
ce qui suit :

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS 
AVANT L’UTILISATION

1. Utiliser exclusivement le fer pour son usage prévu.
2. Pour éviter le risque de choc électrique, ne pas plonger le fer

dans l’eau ou d’autres liquides.
3. Toujours mettre le fer sur OFF (arrét) avant de le brancher ou

débrancher de la prise électrique. Ne jamais tirer sur le cordon
pour déconnecter le fer de la prise électrique ; au lieu de cela,
saisir la fiche et tirer dessus pour débrancher le fer.

4. Ne pas laisser le cordon toucher les surfaces chaudes. Laisser
refroidir le fer complètement avant de le remiser. Enrouler 
lâchement le cordon autour du fer à repasser pour ranger.

5. Toujours débrancher le fer de la prise électrique avant de remplir
le fer d’eau et de vider l’eau du fer, et lorsque le fer ne sert pas.

6. Ne pas utiliser le fer avec un cordon endommagé, si le fer est
tombé ou endommagé, s’il y a des signes visibles de dommage
ou s’il fuit. Pour éviter le risque de choc électrique, ne pas
démonter le fer. Le faire examiner et réparer par un dépanneur
qualifié. Un assemblage incorrect risque d’entraîner un risque 
de choc électrique lorsque le fer est utilisé après réassemblage.

7. Le fer doit être utilisé et reposé sur une surface stable.
8. En plaçant le fer sur son support, assurez-vous que la surface

sur laquelle le support est placé est stable.
9. Une surveillance étroite est requise pour tout appareil utilisé 

par ou près d’enfants. Ne pas laisser le fer sans surveillance
pendant qu’il est branché ou pendant qu’il est sur une planche 
à repasser.

MEASURES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES
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CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

AUTRES RESEIGNEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ 
AUX CONSOMMATEURS

• Utilisation du fer sur une planche à repasser. L’utilisation du fer 
sur un autre type de surface peut endommager cette surface.

• Ne pas repasser ou repasser à la vapeur à la verticale les 
vêtements que vous portez.

• Ne pas repasser à la vapeur en direction des gens ou des 
animaux.

• Lors de la première utilisation du fer à repasser, il peut sembler
émettre de la fumée. Ceci cessera et n’indique pas un défaut 
ou un danger.

• Lors des premières utilisations avec de l’eau du robinet, de 
nombreux fers crachent. Ceci se produit durant le conditionnement
de la chambre de vapeur. Ce phénomène cesse après quelques
utilisations.

• Pour nettoyer les évents de vapeur avant la première utilisation,
préparer le fer pour un repassage à la vapeur puis repasser 
un linge usagé pendant quelques minutes en permettant
l’échappement de vapeur du fer. Appuyer sur le bouton de 
surpuissance de vapeur à plusieurs reprises pour nettoyer 
les évents. Effectuer ensuite un autonettoyage en suivant les
instructions de la page 12.

10. Des brûlures peuvent survenir lorsqu’on touche des pièces
chaudes en métal, de l’eau chaude ou de la vapeur. Adopter des
précautions lorsqu’on tourne un fer à vapeur à l’envers, car il
peut rester de l’eau chaude dans le réservoir.

11. Pour éviter une surcharge du circuit, ne pas utiliser le fer sur le
même circuit qu’un autre appareil de haute puissance.

12. Si une rallonge électrique est absolument nécessaire, un cordon
d’intensité nominale égale ou supérieure à l’intensité nominale
maximale du fer doit être utilisé. Un cordon d’une intensité 
nominale moindre peut entraîner un risque d’incendie ou de
choc électrique en raison d’une surchauffe. Il faut prendre soin
de placer le cordon de rallonge pour qu’il ne puisse pas être tiré
par des enfants ou faire trébucher.

13. L’utilisation de cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour les porteurs
d’handicaps (y compris les enfants) de type physique, sensoriel
ou mental, ou pour les personnes sans expérience ni 
connaissance, à moins qu’elles aient été convenablement 
formées ou contrôlées par une personne responsable de leur
sécurité.

14. Surveillez que les enfants ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.
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1. Régler le commutateur de réglage de la vapeur à 
(repassage à sec).

2. Débrancher le fer. 
3. Verser 120 ml d’eau du robinet par l’ouverture réservoir

d’eau.
4. Brancher le fer sur une prise de courant.
5. Tourner le cadran de commandes de température selon

le tissu désiré depuis le levier de commande de vapeur.
Laisser chauffer le fer pendant 2 minutes pour qu’il
atteigne la température désirée.
AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de brûlure : La tentative 
du repassage à la vapeur à un réglage de température
inférieur ou ne pas laisser le fer chauffer pendant 2 
minutes peut occasionner un égouttement d’eau depuis
la semelle.

6. Régler le commutateur de réglage de la vapeur au niveau
de vapeur désiré. 

7. Pour un repassage à la pattemouille, tenir le fer à une
distance de 15 cm (6 po) du vêtement et éviter de toucher
les vêtements délicats avec la semelle. Appuyer et
relâcher le bouton de surpuissance de vapeur pour 
éliminer les plis. Attendre environ 5 secondes avant 
d’appuyer à nouveau sur le bouton de surpuissance 
de vapeur.

8. Régler le commutateur de réglage de la vapeur à 
(repassage à sec) pour mettre le fer hors tension. 

9. Tourner le cadran de commandes de température à OFF
(arrêt). 

10. Débrancher le fer.

Repassage à la vapeur

1110

1. Brancher le fer sur une prise de courant.
2. Régler le commutateur de réglage de la vapeur à 

(repassage à sec).
3. Tourner le cadran de commandes de température au degré

désiré. Laisser chauffer le fer pendant 2 minutes pour qu’il
atteigne la température désirée.

4. Positionner le cadran de commandes de température à
OFF (arrêt) pour mettre le fer hors tension.

5. Débrancher le fer.

Repassage à sec

Le fer à repasser s’éteindra automatiquement s’il est 
immobile pendant 30 secondes (15 minutes sur le talon).
Bouger le fer pour réinitialiser le capteur.

Détection de position d’arrêt 
automatique
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Caractéristique d’autonettoyage

Pour garder les évents de vaporisation propres, suivre ces
instructions chaque fois que vous utilisez la vapeur du fer.
1. Verser 120 ml d’eau du robinet par l'ouverture réservoir

d’eau. 
2. Brancher le fer sur une prise de courant.
3. Tourner le cadran de commandes de température à

Cotton-Linen ••• (coton-lin) et laisser chauffer pendant
environ 2 minutes.

4. Tourner le cadran de commandes de température à OFF
(arrêt).

5. Débrancher le fer.
6. Tenir le fer au dessus de l’évier.
7. Appuyer et tenir enfoncé le bouton d’autonettoyage jusqu’à

ce que le réservoir soit vide.

Entretien et nettoyage

1. Laisser refroidir le fer.
2. Pour vider l’eau du réservoir du fer, ouvrir le couvercle de

l’orifice de remplissage et incliner légèrement la pointe du
fer vers l’évier jusqu’à ce que l’eau s’écoule et que le
réservoir soit vide.

3. Ne pas ranger le fer sur sa semelle.
4. Enrouler sans serrer le cordon autour de la base pour

ranger le fer à repasser.
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Cuando use la plancha, debe seguir siempre las precauciones 
básicas, incluyendo las siguientes:

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES 
ANTES DE USARLA

1. Use la plancha sólo para su uso previsto.
2. Verifique que el voltaje de su instalación corresponda con el 

del producto.
3. Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no sumerja la 

plancha en agua o en otros líquidos.
4. Siempre gire la plancha a OFF (apagado) antes de enchufarla 

o desenchufarla del tomacorriente. Nunca tire del cable para
desconectar la plancha del tomacorriente; para hacerlo, tome 
el enchufe y tire del mismo para desconectar la plancha.

5. No permita que el cable toque superficies calientes. Deje que 
la plancha se enfríe bien antes de guardarla. Enrolle el cable
alrededor de la plancha sin ajustar demasiado.

6. Siempre desconecte la plancha del tomacorriente antes de
llenarla o vaciarla o cuando la plancha no se encuentra en uso.

7. No utilice la plancha con un cable dañado o si la plancha ha
sufrido una caída o se ha dañado, o si existen señales visibles
de daños o si sufre pérdidas. Para evitar el riesgo de una
descarga eléctrica, no desarme la plancha. Llévela a un técnico
en reparaciones para su inspección y reparación. Un montaje
incorrecto puede provocar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica
cuando la plancha se utilice después de su rearmado.

8. La plancha se debe usar y apoyar sobre una superficie estable.
9. Al apoyar la plancha sobre su base, asegúrese de que la 

superficie sobre la cual se apoya sea estable.

INSTRUCCIONES DE
SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
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GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

INFORMACIÓN PARA SEGURIDAD 
DEL CONSUMIDOR

• Use la plancha en un burro de planchar. El planchar en cualquier
otra superficie puede dañar dicha superficie.

• No planche o aplique vapor verticalmente en ropa que está 
siendo usada.

• No aplique vapor verticalmente en dirección a la gente o 
mascotas.

• Durante el primer uso de la plancha, puede parecer que echa
humo. Esto parará y no indica que haya un defecto o peligro.

• Muchas planchas escupen o derraman durante los primeros usos
con agua de la llave. Esto pasa mientras que las cámaras de
vapor se acondicionan. Esto dejará de ocurrir a los pocos usos.

• Para limpiar las ventilas de vapor antes de su primer uso, prepare
la plancha para planchado con vapor y luego planche sobre una
tela vieja por unos minutos mientras deja que la plancha eche
vapor. Presione le Botón de Golpe de Vapor varias veces para
limpiar las ventilas. Luego siga las instrucciones de auto-limpieza
en la página 18.

10. Se requiere una supervisión estricta cuando cualquier artefacto
es utilizado por niños o en su cercanía. No deje la plancha 
sin atención mientras esté conectada o sobre una tabla de 
planchar.

11. Pueden ocurrir quemaduras por tocar las partes metálicas
calientes, agua caliente o vapor. Tenga cuidado cuando voltee
una plancha a vapor boca abajo—ya que puede haber agua
caliente en el depósito.

12. Para evitar una sobrecarga eléctrica, no haga funcionar la 
plancha en el mismo circuito con otro aparato de alto vataje.

13. Si el uso de un cable de extensión es absolutamente necesario,
deberá utilizarse un cable con una clasificación de amperios
igual o superior a la clasificación máxima de la plancha. Un
cable clasificado para un amperaje menor puede provocar 
un riesgo de incendio o de descarga eléctrica debido al sobre-
calentamiento. Tenga cuidado de colocar el cable de manera 
tal que se evite tironearlo o tropezarse con él.

14. Este aparato no debería usarse por personas (incluyendo niños)
con una capacidad física, sensorial o mental, reducidas, o que
no tenga la experiencia o conocimiento necesarios, a menos
que sea una persona responsable de su seguridad les supervise
o les facilite instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato.

15. Mantenga a los niños bajo vigilancia para asegurarse de que no
jueguen con el aparato.
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1. Coloque el Interruptor de Vapor Regulable en
(planchado en seco).

2. Desenchufe la plancha.
3. Vierta 120 ml de agua común de grifo dentro de la 

abertura del depósito de agua. 
4. Enchufe la plancha en el tomacorriente.
5. Gire el Marcador de Control de Temperatura a la 

configuración de tela deseada en el rango de vapor. 
Deje unos 2 minutos para que la plancha alcance la 
temperatura deseada.
¡ADVERTENCIA! Peligro de Quemaduras: Si trata de
planchar con vapor en una configuración de temperatura
más baja o si no deja precalentar la plancha durante 2
minutos, saldrá agua caliente de la suela.

6. Coloque el Interruptor de Vapor Regulable en el nivel de
vapor deseado.

7. Para planchar con vapor verticalmente, mantenga la
plancha a 6 pulgadas (15 cm) de la prenda. Presione y
libere el Botón de Golpe de Vapor para quitar las arrugas
con vapor. Espere por lo menos 5 segundos antes de
presionar de nuevo el Botón de Golpe de Vapor.

8. Para apagar la plancha, coloque el Interruptor de Vapor
Regulable en      (planchado en seco).

9. Para apagar la plancha, gire el Marcador de Control de
Temperatura a OFF (apagado).

10. Desenchufe la plancha.

Cómo Planchar con Vapor

1716

1. Enchufe la plancha en el tomacorriente.
2. Coloque el Interruptor de Vapor Regulable en 

(planchado en seco).
3. Gire el Marcador de Control de Temperatura a la 

temperatura deseada. Deje unos 2 minutos para que 
la plancha alcance la temperatura deseada.

4. Para apagar la plancha, gire el Marcador de Control de
Temperatura a OFF (apagado).

5. Desenchufe la plancha.

Cómo Planchar en Seco

La plancha se apagará en forma automática cuando se la
deja sin mover durante 30 segundos (15 minutos sobre la
base). Si mueve la plancha se reconfigurará el sensor. 

Posición de Detección Apagado
Automático

840208803 ESv01.qxd:840145300 Ev00.qxd  1/30/12  10:41 AM  Page 16



18

Característica de Auto-Limpieza

Para mantener las ventilas de vapor libres de cualquier 
acumulación, siga estas instrucciones cada vez que planche
con vapor.
1. Vierta 120 ml de agua común de grifo dentro de la abertura

del depósito de agua. 
2. Enchufe la plancha en el tomacorriente.
3. Gire el Marcador de Control de Temperatura a Cotton-

Linen ••• (algodón-hilo) y deje que la plancha se caliente
por 2 minutos.

4. Para apagar la plancha, gire el Marcador de Control de
Temperatura a OFF (apagado).

5. Desenchufe la plancha.
6. Sostenga la plancha sobre el lavadero.
7. Presione y mantenga presionado el Botón de Auto-

Limpieza hasta que el tanque esté vacío.

Cuidado y Limpieza

1. Deje que la plancha se enfríe.
2. Para vaciar el agua de la plancha, abra la cubierta de

tanque de agua y incline lentamente el extremo puntiagudo
de la plancha sobre el lavabo hasta que se salga el agua.

3. No almacene la plancha descansando plana sobre la
suela.

4. Para guardar el cable, enróllelo sin apretar demasiado
alrededor de la base de la plancha.
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Quando utilizar o ferro de engomar deve seguir sempre as 
precauções básicas de segurança, incluindo o seguinte:

LEIA TODAS AS INTRUÇÕES ANTES 
DA UTILIZAÇÃO

1. Utilize um ferro de engomar apenas para o fim a que está
destinado.

2. Para evitar o risco de choque eléctrico, não mergulhe o ferro
de engomar na água ou noutros líquidos.

3. Desligue (OFF) sempre o ferro de engomar antes de ligar ou
desligar o ferro da tomada eléctrica. Nunca puxe o cabo para
desligar o ferro da tomada eléctrica. Em vez disso, segure a
ficha e puxe-a para desligar o ferro.

4. Não deixe que o cabo toque em superficies quentes. Deixe
arrefecer completamente o ferro de engomar antes de
guardá-lo. Enrole o cabo sem apertar à volta do ferro de
engomar antes de guardá-lo.

5. Desligue sempre o ferro de engomar da tomada eléctrica
antes de encher com água, esvaziar a água e quando o ferro
não estiver a ser utilizado.

6. Não utilize o ferro de engomar com um cabo danificado ou se
o ferro tiver caído, estiver danificado, visiblemente danificado
ou com fuga de água. Para evitar o risco de choque eléctrico,
não desmonte o ferro de engomar. Contacte um técnico quali-
ficado para efectuar a análise e a reparação. Uma montagem
incorrecta poderá originar o risco de choque eléctrico quando
utilizar o ferro de engomar após a nova montagem.

7. O ferro de engomar deve ser utilizado e colocado numa
superfície estável.

8. Quando colocar o ferro de engomar no respectivo descanso,
certifique-se de que a superfície é estável.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
IMPORTANTES

19
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GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES

OUTRAS INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA 
DO CONSUMIDOR

• Utilize o ferro de engomar numa tábua de engomar. Engomar
em qualquer outra superfície poderá danificar a mesma.

• Não engome nem engome a vapor, numa posição vertical,
peças de roupa que estejam a ser utilizadas.

• Não utilize o vapor na vertical na direcção de pessoas ou 
animais de estimação.

• Durante a primeira utilização do ferro de engomar, é possível
que pareça deitar fumo. Esta situação irá parar e não é sinal 
de defeito ou perigo.

• Existem muitos ferros de engomar que pingam durante as
primeiras utilizações com água da torneira. Isto acontece 
à medida que a câmara de vapor fica condicionada. Esta 
situação irá parar após algumas utilizações.

• Para limpar as saídas de vapor antes da primeira utilização, 
prepare o ferro de engomar para engomar a vapor e, em 
seguida, engome uma peça de roupa velha durante alguns 
minutos enquanto permite a saída de vapor do ferro. Prima 
o botão de Jacto de Vapor várias vezes para limpar as saídas.
Em seguida, siga as instruções de limpeza automática na 
página 24.

9. É necessário vigiar atentamente a utilização de qualquer 
aparelho quando esta é efectuada por crianças ou perto 
de crianças. Não deixe o ferro de engomar sem vigilância
enquanto estiver ligado ou em cima de uma tábua de 
engomar.

10. As queimaduras podem ocorrer depois de tocar em peças de
metal quentes, água quente ou vapor. Tenha cuidado quando
virar um ferro de engomar a vapor ao contrário—poderá 
existir água quente no reservatório.

11. Para evitar uma sobrecarga de circuitos, não utilize um ferro
de engomar no mesmo circuito de outro aparelho de elevada
potência.

12. Se for absolutamente necessário utilizar uma extensão 
eléctrica, deve ser utilizado um cabo com uma amperagem
igual ou maior que a amperagem máxima do ferro de 
engomar. Um cabo com uma amperagem inferior pode 
originar o risco de incêndio ou choque eléctrico devido ao
sobreaquecimento. O cabo deve ser utilizado com cuidado 
de modo a que não seja puxado ou que não se tropece no
mesmo.

13. O aparelho não se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas 
(incluindo crianças) com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas, ou falta de experiência e conhecimento, 
a menos que sejam vigiadas ou tenham recebido instruções
sobre a utilização do aparelho através de uma pessoa 
responsável pela sua segurança.

14. As crianças devem ser vigiadas para garantir que não 
brincam com o aparelho.
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1. Defina o Botão de Vapor Ajustável como
(Engomar a Seco).

2. Desligue o ferro de engomar. 
3. Coloque 120 ml de água da torneira na abertura do

depósito de água.
4. Ligue o ferro de engomar à tomada.
5. Rode o Regulador de Temperatura para a definição

pretendida no intervalo de engomar a vapor. Aguarde 
2 minutos para que o ferro de engomar atinja a 
temperatura pretendida.
AVISO! Perigo de Queimadura: Tentar engomar a vapor
numa temperatura baixa ou não deixar que o ferro de
engomar aqueça previamente durante 2 minutos pode
fazer com que pingue água quente da base.

6. Defina o Botão de Vapor Ajustável para o nível de
vapor pretendido.

7. Para engomar a vapor na vertical, mantenha o ferro de
engomar a uma distância de 6 polegadas (15 cm) da
peça de roupa e não deixe que a base quente toque
nas roupas delicadas. Prima e liberte o Botão de Jacto
de Vapor para engomar a vapor os vincos. Aguarde,
pelo menos, 5 segundos antes de premir novamente 
o Botão de Jacto de Vapor.

8. Para desligar o ferro de engomar, defina o Botão de
Vapor Ajustável como     (Engomar a Seco). 

9. Rode o Regulador de Temperatura até OFF (desligar).
10. Desligue o ferro de engomar.

Como Engomar a Vapor

22

1. Ligue o ferro de engomar à tomada.
2. Defina o Botão de Vapor Ajustável como (Engomar a

Seco).
3. Rode o Regulador de Temperatura para a temperatura

pretendida. Aguarde 2 minutos para que o ferro de
engomar atinja a temperatura pretendida.

4. Para desligar o ferro de engomar, rode o Regulador de
Temperatura até OFF (desligar).

5. Desligue o ferro de engomar.

Como Engomar a Seco

O ferro de engomar é desligado automaticamente quando 
não é utilizado durante 30 segundos (15 minutos na base de
descanso). Se mover o ferro de engomar irá repor o sensor.

Desligação Automática da Detecção
da Posição
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Função de Limpeza Automática

Para manter as saídas de vapor limpas de qualquer 
sujidade, siga estas instruções sempre que engomar 
a vapor.
1. Coloque 120 ml de água da torneira na abertura do

depósito de água. 
2. Ligue o ferro de engomar à tomada.
3. Rode o Regulador de Temperatura para a definição

Cotton-Linen ••• (Algodão-Linho) e aguarde que o ferro
de engomar aqueça durante 2 minutos.

4. Rode o Regulador de Temperatura até OFF (desligar). 
5. Desligue o ferro de engomar.
6. Segure o ferro de engomar sobre o lava-louça.
7. Prima e mantenha premido o Botão de Limpeza

Automática até esvaziar o depósito.

Manutenção e Limpeza

1. Deixe o ferro de engomar arrefecer.
2. Para retirar a água do ferro de engomar, abra a tampa

do depósito de água e incline lentamente a extremidade
pontiaguda do ferro sobre o lava-louça até esvaziar o
depósito.

3. Não guarde o ferro de engomar com a base na
posição horizontal.

4. Para guardar o cabo, enrole-o sem apertar à volta da
base do ferro de engomar.
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Quando si usa un ferro da stiro bisogna adottare delle precauzioni
di base, incluse le seguenti:

LEGGERE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA 
DELL’USO

1. Utilizzare il ferro da stire solo per lo scopo per cui è stato
ideato.

2. Per evitare il rischio di scosse, non immergere il ferro da stiro
in acqua o altri liquidi.

3. Spegnere (OFF) sempre il ferro da stiro prima di inserire 
o togliere la spina dalla presa. Non tirare mai il cavo di 
alimentazione per togliere la spina dalla presa; bisogna 
invece inserire e rimuovere la spina manualmente.

4. Evitare che il cavo tocchi superfici calde. Far raffreddare 
completamente il ferro da stiro prima di metterlo a posto.
Attorcigliare il cavo attorno al ferro da stiro quando viene
messo a posto.

5. Staccare sempre la spina dalla presa quando si riempie il 
ferro d’acqua, quando lo si svuolta o quando non è in uso.

6. Non utilizzare il ferro se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato
o nel caso in cui il ferro fosse caduto o riportasse segni 
evitente di danni e di perdite. Per evitare il rischio di scosse,
non aprire il ferro da stiro. Portarlo da un esperto qualificato
affinché lo esamini e lo aggiusti. Un assemblaggio scorretto
potrebbe causare una scossa elettrica al riutilizzo del ferro
dopo l’assemblamento.

7. Il ferro da stiro dovrebbe essere posizionato e utilizzato 
su una superfice stabile.

8. Quando si posiziona il ferro nel suo scompartimento, 
assicurarsi che la superficie su cui è posizionato sia stabile.

ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI 
PER LA SICUREZZA
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CONSEVARE QUESTE
ISTRUZIONI

ALTRE INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA 
PER IL CONSUMATORE

• Utilizzare il ferro su un asse da stiro. Stirare su un altra superfice
potrebbe danneggiare la superficie stessa.

• Non stirare o gettare vapore su indumenti mentre si stanno
indossando.

• Non rivolgere il vapore verso persone o animali.
• Durante il primo utilizzo del ferro, potrebbe uscire del fumo. 

La cosa finirà e non è segno di difetti o pericoli.
• Molti ferri da stiro schizzano dell’acqua duranti i primi utilizzi

con acqua nel serbatoio. Accade mentre la cavità del vapore
diventa condizionata. La cosa avrà fine dopo pochi utilizzi.

• Per pulire le bocche del vapore prima del primo utilizzo,
preparare il ferro a una stiratura a vapore e poi stirare su un
indumento vecchio per qualche minuto lasciando che il ferro
cacci il vapore. Premere sul pulsante del vapore varie volte per
pulire le bocche di erogazione. Poi seguire le istruzioni sull’auto-
pulitura a pagina 30.

9. Adottare una supervisione maggiore per ogni elettromestico
utilizzato da o vicino ai bambini. Non lasciare il ferro 
incustodito se acceso o se posizionato su un asse da stiro.

10. Si possono verificare delle bruciature a contatto con parti
metalliche bollenti, acqua calda o vapore. Fare attenzione
quando si gira un ferro a vapore perché potrebbe esserci 
nell’acqua nel serbatoio.

11. Per evitare un sovraccarico di corrente, non utilizzare il ferro
da stiro insieme a un altro elettromestico ad alto consumo.

12. Se è necessaria una prolunga, utilizzarne una con un numero
di ampere uguale o superiore a quello del cavo del ferro. Una
prolunga con una tensione inferiore potrebbe causare delle
scintille o una scossa a causa del sovraccarico di corrente.
Fare in modo che il cavo non venga tirato e che nessuno ci
inciampi.

13. L’elettrodomestico non deve essere utilizzato da persone
(inclusi i bambini) con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o
mentali o con scarsa esperienza o conoscenza a meno che
non siano sotto la supervisione o non abbiano ricevuto
istruzioni adeguate circa l’uso del dispositivo da una persona
responsabile della loro sicurezza.

14. Bisogna controllare i bambini affinché non giochino con 
il dispositivo.
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1. Posizionare il pulsante regolabile del vapore su
(stiratura a secco).

2. Togliere la spina. 
3. Versare 120 ml di acqua di rubinetto nel serbatoio.
4. Inserire la spina del ferro in una presa.
5. Posizionare la manopola sulla temperatura desiderata tra

quelle disponibili per il vapore. Aspettare 2 minuti
affinché il ferro raggiunga la temperatura desiderata.
ATTENZIONE! Pericolo scottatura: Cercare di far
uscire il vapore con una temperatura bassa o non
aspettare che il ferro si riscaldi per 2 minuti può 
provocare la fuoriuscita di acqua calda dalla suola.

6. Posizionare il pulsante regolabile del vapore sul 
livello di vapore desiderato. 

7. Per l’erogazione di vapore in verticale, tenere il ferro a
15 cm dall’indumento ed evitare che la suola metallica
tocchi indumenti delicati. Tenere premuro il pulsante
del getto di vapore per eliminare le pieghe. Aspettare
almeno 5 secondi prima di premere di nuovo il pulsante
del getto di vapore. 

8. Per spegnere, posizionare il pulsante regolabile del
vapore su     (stiratura a secco). 

9. Posizionare la manopola della temperatura su OFF.
10. Togliere la spina.

Come Stirare a Vapore
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1. Inserire la spina del ferro in una presa.
2. Posizionare il pulsante regolabile del vapore su

(stiratura a secco).
3. Posizionare la manopola della temperatura sulla 

temperatura desiderata. Aspettare 2 minuti affinché 
il ferro raggiunga la temperatura desiderata.

4. Per spegnere il ferro, posizionare la manopola della 
temperatura su OFF.

5. Togliere la spina.

Come Stirare a Secco

Il ferro da stiro si spegnerà automaticamente se lasciato 
immobile per 30 secondi (15 minuti se in posizione 
verticale). Muovendo il ferro da stiro, il sensore verrà 
azzerato.

Autospegnimento Dovuto alla
Posizione
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Funzione Autopulitura

Per mantenere le bocchette del vapore pulite, seguire quete
istruzioni ogni volta che si stira a vapore.
1. Versare 120 ml di acqua di rubinetto nel serbatoio. 
2. Inserire la spina del ferro in una presa.
3. Posizionare la manopola della temperatura su Cotton-

Linen ••• (Cotone-Lino) e lasciare che il ferro si riscaldi
per 2 minuti.

4. Posizionare la manopola della temperatura su OFF. 
5. Togliere la spina.
6. Portare il ferro su un lavello.
7. Tenere premuto il Pulsante dell’ Autopulitura finché il 

serbatoio non sia vuoto.

Cura e Pulizia

1. Aspettare che il ferro si raffreddi.
2. Per svuotare il serbatoio, aprire il coperchio del 

serbatorio e capovolgere lentamente il ferro affinché 
tutta l’acqua non sia uscita.

3. Non riporre il ferro da stiro in posizione orizzontale.
4. Avvolgere in maniera allentata il cavo intorno al ferro

quando si mette a posto.
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Bei der Verwendung Ihres Bügeleisens sollten Sie grundlegende
Sicherheitshinweise immer befolgen u. a.:

LESEN SIE ALLE HINWEISE VOR
GEBRAUCH DES BÜGELEISENS

1. Verwenden Sie das Bügeleisen nur gemäß seines
Verwendungszweckes.

2. Um das Risiko eines Stromschlages zu vermeiden tauchen Sie
das Bügeleisen nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein.

3. Schalten Sie das Bügeleisen OFF (AUS) bevor Sie das
Bügeleisen an die Stromversorgung anschließen oder davon
trennen. Ziehen Sie niemals am Kabel um das Bügeleisen von
der elektrischen Stromversorgung zu trennen; fassen Sie den
Stecker an und ziehen Sie am Stecker um das Bügeleisen von
der Stromversorgung zu trennen.

4. Achten Sie darauf dass Sie das Kabel nicht mit heißen
Oberflächen in Berührung bringen. Lassen Sie das Bügeleisen
vollständig abkühlen bevor Sie es wegräumen. Wickeln Sie das
Kabel lose um das Bügeleisen, wenn Sie dieses aufräumen.

5. Trennen Sie das Bügeleisen immer von der Stromversorgung
bevor Sie es mit Wasser füllen, das Wasser aus dem
Bügeleisen entleeren oder wenn es nicht in Gebrauch ist.

6. Benutzen Sie das Bügeleisen nicht wenn das Kabel
beschädigt ist oder das Bügeleisen heruntergefallen oder
beschädigt ist oder sichtbare Zeichen einer Beschädigung
oder ein Leck aufweist. Um das Risiko eines Stromschlages
zu vermeiden, bauen Sie das Bügeleisen nicht auseinander.
Bringen Sie es zu einem qualifizierten Service-Techniker zur
Überprüfung und Reparatur. Falsches Zusammenbauen kann
zu dem Risiko eines Stromschlages führen, wenn das
Bügeleisen nach dem Zusammenbau wieder verwendet wird.

WICHTIGE 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
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BEWAHREN SIE DIESE
ANLEITUNG GUT AUF

WEITERE VERBRAUCHER SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

• Verwenden Sie das Bügeleisen auf einem Bügelbrett Wenn 
Sie auf einer anderen Fläche bügeln, kann dies die Fläche
beschädigen.

• Bügeln oder Dampfbügeln Sie keine Kleider, wenn diese 
getragen werden.

• Verwenden Sie die Dampfbügelfunktion nicht auf Personen oder
Haustiere gerichtet.

• Bei der ersten Verwendung des Bügeleisens kann es zu
Rauchbildung kommen. Dies hört auf und ist kein Hinweis auf
einen Fehler oder eine Gefahr.

• Viele Bügeleisen spucken oder spritzen bei den ersten
Anwendungen mit Leitungswasser. Dies geschieht wenn sich 
die Dampfkammer konditioniert. Nach einigen Anwendungen
hört dies auf.

• Um die Dampfschlitze vor der ersten Verwendung zu reinigen,
bereiten Sie das Bügeleisen für Dampfbügeln vor und bügeln
Sie dann einige Minuten lang über einen alten Lappen, während
Sie das Bügeleisen dampfen lassen. Drücken Sie den
Dampfstoßknopf mehrfach um die Entlüftungsschlitze zu 
reinigen. Befolgen Sie die Selbstreinigungshinweise auf 
Seite 36.

7. Das Bügeleisen muss auf einer stabilen Fläche verwendet und
abgestellt werden.

8. Wenn Sie das Bügeleisen auf seinen Ständer stellen, ist es
stabil abgestellt.

9. Bei jedem Gerät das von oder in der Nähe von Kindern 
verwendet wird ist sorgfältige Aufsicht erforderlich. Lassen 
Sie das Bügeleisen nicht unbeaufsichtigt während es
angeschlossen ist oder auf einem Bügelbrett steht.

10. Verbrennungen können bei der Berührung heißer Metallteile,
heißen Wassers oder Dampfes verursacht werden. Gehen Sie
vorsichtig vor wenn Sie ein Dampfbügeleisen nach unten
richten- es könnte sich heißes Wasser im Tank befinden.

11. Um einen Kurzschluss/ eine Überlast zu vermeiden, betreiben
Sie das Bügeleisen nicht im selben Stromkreis wie andere
Geräte mit hoher Wattzahl.

12. Wenn es unbedingt erforderlich ist ein Verlängerungskabel zu
verwenden, muss dieses einer Ampere-Belastung größer gleich
der maximalen Belastung des Bügeleisens aufweisen. Ein Kabel
für eine geringere Ampere-Belastung kann einen Brand oder
einen Stromschlag aufgrund von Überhitzung verursachen. Es
sollte darauf geachtet werden das Kabel so zu legen dass es
nicht herausgezogen oder zu einer Stolperfalle werden kann.

13. Das Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch Personen 
(inklusive Kindern) mit geringen körperlichen, sensorischen
oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder fehlender Erfahrung und
Kenntnis gedacht, es sei denn diese werden beaufsichtigt
oder im Gebrauch des Gerätes, von einer Person, die für Ihre
Sicherheit verantwortlich ist eingewiesen.

14. Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden um sicher zu stellen, dass
Sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
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1. Stellen Sie den Einstellbarer Dampfschalter auf 
(Trocken Bügeln).

2. Trennen Sie das Bügeleisen von der Stromversorgung.
3. Gießen Sie 120 ml normales Leitungswasser in die

Wassertanköffnung. 
4. Schließen Sie das Bügeleisen an die Stromversorgung an.
5. Stellen Sie den Temperatur-Drehregler auf die ge

wünschte Gewebe-Einstellung im Heißdampf-Bereich.
Lassen Sie das Bügeleisen 2 Minuten stehen bis es 
die gewünschte Temperatur erreicht hat.
WARNUNG! Verbrennungsgefahr: Sollten Sie 
versuchen mit einer geringeren Temperatur-Einstellung
mit Dampf zu bügeln oder wenn Sie das Bügeleisen
nicht 2 Minuten aufheizen lassen, kann es sein dass
heißes Wasser aus der Sohle heraustropft.

6. Stellen Sie den Einstellbarer Dampfschalter auf die
gewünschte Dampf-Stufe ein. 

7. Bei vertikalem Dampfbügeln, halten Sie das Bügeleisen
15 cm (6 inch) von dem Kleidungsstück entfernt und
achten Sie darauf, dass die heiße Sohle das 
empfindliche Kleidungsstück nicht berührt. Drücken
und lösen Sie den Dampfausstoßknopf, um Falten
auszudampfen. Warten Sie mindestens 5 Sekunden,
bevor Sie den Dampfausstoßknopf noch einmal drücken. 

8. Schalten Sie das Bügeleisen aus, stellen Sie den
Einstellbarer Dampfschalter auf     (Trocken Bügeln). 

9. Schalten Sie den Temperatur-Drehregler OFF (AUS).
10. Trennen Sie das Bügeleisen von der Stromversorgung.

Wie Funktioniert Dampfbügeln
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1. Schließen Sie das Bügeleisen an die Stromversorgung an.
2. Stellen Sie den Einstellbarer Dampfschalter auf

(Trocken Bügeln).
3. Drehen Sie den Temperatur-Drehregler auf die 

gewünschte Temperatur. Lassen Sie das Bügeleisen 
2 Minuten stehen bis es die gewünschte Temperatur
erreicht hat.

4. Schalten Sie das Bügeleisen aus, drehen Sie den
Temperatur-Drehregler auf OFF (AUS).

5. Trennen Sie das Bügeleisen von der Stromversorgung.

Wie Funktioniert Trockenbügeln

Das Bügeleisen wird automatisch ausgeschaltet, wenn es
für 30 Sekunden auf der Sohle (oder für 15 Minuten auf der
Abstellfläche) stehen gelassen wird. Sobald das Bügeleisen
wieder bewegt wird, wird der Automatikabschaltsensor
zurückgesetzt.

Positionserkennung-
Selbstausschaltvorrichtung
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Selbstreinigungsmerkmale

Um die Dampföffnungen sauber von Schmutzbildung zu
halten, befolgen Sie diese Anweisungen jedes mal, wenn
Sie mit Dampf bügeln.
1. Gießen Sie 120 ml normales Leitungswasser in die

Wassertanköffnung.
2. Schließen Sie das Bügeleisen an die Stromversorgung an.
3. Drehen Sie den Temperatur-Drehregler auf die Einstellung

Cotton-Linen ••• (Baumwolle-Leinen) und lassen Sie das
Bügeleisen 2 Minuten lang aufheizen.

4. Schalten Sie den Temperatur-Drehregler OFF (AUS).
5. Trennen Sie das Bügeleisen von der Stromversorgung.
6. Halten Sie das Bügeleisen über ein Waschbecken.
7. Drücken und halten Sie den Selbstreinigungsknopf bis

der Tank leer ist.

Pflege und Reinigung

1. Lassen Sie das Bügeleisen abkühlen.
2. Entleeren Sie das Wasser aus dem Bügeleisen, öffnen

Sie die Wassertank abdeckung und kippen Sie langsam
das spitze Ende des Bügeleisens über ein Waschbecken,
bis das Wasser herausläuft.

3. Lagern Sie das Bügeleisen nicht flachliegend auf der
Sohle.

4. Um das Kabel aufzuräumen wickeln Sie es lose um den
Standfuß des Bügeleisens.
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Tijdens gebruik van het strijkijzer moet ten alle tijden gebruikelijke
veiligheidsmaatregelen worden genomen, waaronder de volgende:

LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK
1. Gebruik een strijkijzer alleen voor zijn beoogde doel.
2. Om gevaar van een elektrische schok te voorkomen, zal het

strijkijzer nooit in water of andere vloeistoffen gedompeld 
worden.

3. Zet het strijkijzer altijd OFF (UIT) alvorens de stekker in het 
stopcontact te steken of uit het stopcontact te halen. Trek
nooit aan het snoer. Om de stekker uit het stopcontact te
halen, pak de stekker en trek aan de stekker.

4. Laat het snoer geen warme oppervlakten aanraken. Laat het
strijkijzer volledig afkoelen alvorens het op te Bergen. Wind
het snoer losjes rond het strijkijzer om op te bergen.

5. Trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact voor het vullen van
het strijkijzer met water, leeg maken vah het water van het
strijkijzer en wanneer het strijkijzer niet in het gebruik is.

6. Gebruik het strijkijzer niet met een beschadigd snoer of 
in het geval het strijkijzer gevallen of beschadigd is of dat er
zichtbare tekenen van beschadiging zijn of lekt. Om gevaar
van een elektrische schok te voorkomen, ontmantel het 
strijkijzer niet. Breng het naar een gekwalificeerd 
reparatiepersoon voor revisie en reparatie. Verkeerde montage
kan resulteren in een elektrische schok wanneer het strijkijzer
vervolgens gebruikt wordt.

7. Het strijkijzer moet gebruikt en neergezet worden op een 
stabiele ondergrond.

8. Zorg voor een stabiele ondergrond, wanneer het strijkijzer op
de strijkplank gezet wordt.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDS
INSTRUCTIES
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BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

ANDERE COSUMENTEN VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE

• Gebruik het strijkijzer op een strijkplank. Strijken op elke andere
ondergrond kan deze beschadigen.

• Strijk of verticaal stoom geen kleding die op dat moment 
gedragen wordt.

• Gebruik geen verticaal stoom in de richting van mensen of 
huisdieren.

• Tijdens het eerste gebruik van het strijkijzer kan het lijken of het
rookt. Dit zal ophouden en is geen indicatie van een defect of
gevaar.

• Veel strijkijzers spetteren of sputteren gedurende de eerste paar
keer als kraanwater wordt gebruikt. Dit gebeurd wanneer de
stoomkamer in conditie wordt gebracht. Dit zal stoppen na een
aantal keer gebruiken.

• Om de stoomuitlaten schoon te maken voor het eerste gebruik,
maak het strijkijzer klaar voor stoomstrijken en strijk dan over
een oud kledingstuk gedurende een aantal minuten terwijl het
strijkijzer stoomt. Druk de Stoom Spuit knop een aantal keren 
in om de stoomuitlaten schoon te maken Volg dan de auto-
schoonmaak instructies op pagina 42.

9. Zorgvuldige supervisie is vereist wanneer elk willekeurig 
apparaat gebruikt wordt in het nabijzijn van kinderen. Laat het
strijkijzer niet alleen achter als het aangesloten is of op een
strijkplank staat.

10. Brandwonden kunnen ontstaan bij het aanraken van hete 
metalen onderdelen, heet water of stoom. Wees voorzichtig
wanneer het strijkijzer op zijn kop wordt gehouden—er kan
heet water in het reservoir zitten.

11. Maak geen gebruik van andere hoge-Watt apparaten op 
hetzelfde elektrische netwerk ter voorkoming van over-
belasting van het elektrisch netwerk.

12. Als een verlengkabel absoluut noodzakelijk is, zal een kabel
gebruikt moeten worden met een ampere classificatie gelijk 
of hoger dan de classificatie van het strijkijzer. Een kabel met
een lagere ampere classificatie kan resulteren in brandgevaar
of elektrische schok door oververhitting. Er moet zorg voor
worden gedragen de kabel zodanig te positioneren dat er niet
aan getrokken of over gestruikeld kan worden.

13. Het apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen
(inclusief kinderen) met verrminderde lichamelijke, zintuigeljke
of mentale capaciteiten, of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis,
tenzij er toezicht wordt gehouden of instructie wordt gegeven
door een persoon verantwoordelijk voor hun veiligheid.

14. Er moet toezicht gehouden worden op kinderen om er voor te
zorgen dat ze niet met het apparaat spelen.
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1. Zet de Verstelbare Stoom Schakelaar op 
(Droogstrijken).

2. Haal de stekker van het strijkijzer uit het stopcontact. 
3. Giet 120 ml gewoon kraanwater in de watertankopening. 
4. Sluit het strijkijzer aan op het stopcontact.
5. Draai de Temperatuur Draaischijf naar de gewenste

textiel instelling in het stoombereik. Geef het strijkijzer
2 minuten om de gewenste temperatuur te bereiken.
WAARSCHUWING! Brandgevaar: Proberen om te
stoomstrijken op een lagere temperatuurinstelling of
het niet wachten van 2 minuten voor het voor-verhitten
van het strijkijzer, kan resulteren in het druipen van heet
water van de strijkijzerzool.

6. Zet de Verstelbare Stoom Schakelaar op het gewenste
stoom niveau.  

7. Voor verticaal stomen, houd het strijkijzer 15 cm 
(6 inches) van de kleding en laat de hete strijkijzerzool
niet in contact komen met fijne kleding. Druk de Stoom
Spuit Knop in en laat los om kreuken te voorkomen.
Wacht tenminste 5 seconden alvorens de Stoom Spuit
Knop weer in te drukken. 

8. Zet de Verstelbare Stoom Schakelaar op
(Droogstrijken) om het strijkijzer uit te zetten.

9. Draai de Temperatuur Draaischijf naar OFF (UIT). 
10. Haal de stekker van het strijkijzer uit het stopcontact.

Hoe te Stoomstrijken
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1. Sluit het strijkijzer aan op het stopcontact.
2. Zet de Verstelbare Stoom Schakelaar op

(Droogstrijken).
3. Draai de Temperatuur Draaischijf naar de gewenste 

temperatuur. Geef het strijkijzer 2 minuten om de 
gewenste temperatuur te bereiken.

4. Draai de Temperatuur Draaischijf naar OFF (UIT) om het
strijkijzer uit te zetten.

5. Haal de stekker van het strijkijzer uit het stopcontact.

Hoe te Droogstrijken

Het strijkijzer zal automatisch uitschakelen wanneer u het
gedurende 30 seconden laat staan (15 minuten wanneer
het strijkijzer op de hiel staat). Door het strijkijzer te 
bewegen, zal de sensor gereset worden.

Textiel Instellingen Kaart
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Auto-Schoonmaak Functie

Om de stoomuitlaten vrij te houden van vuil, volg deze
instrucites elke keer dat u strijkt met stoom.
1. Giet 120 ml gewoon kraanwater in de watertankopening. 
2. Sluit het strijkijzer aan op het stopcontact.
3. Draai de Temperatuur Draaischijf naar Cotton-Linen •••

(Katoen-Linnen) instelling en laat het strijkijzer 
2 minuten opwarmen.

4. Draai de Temperatuur Draaischijf naar OFF (UIT). 
5. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
6. Houd het strijkijzer boven de afvoergoot.
7. Druk zonder loslaten de Zelf-Reinigings Knop in totdat

de tank leeg is.

Behoud en Schoonmaken

1. Laat het strijkijzer afkoelen.
2. Open het watertankdeksel en kantel langzaam de neus

van het ijzer over de afvoer totdat het water eruit is
gelopen.

3. Berg het strijkijzer niet plat op de strijkijzerzool op.
4. Wikkel het snoer losjes om de basis van het strijkijzer om

het snoer op te bergen.
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Ved brug af dit flade strygejern, skal grundlæggende sikkerheds-
foranstaltninger altid følges, indbefattende følgende :

LÆS ALLE VEJLEDNINGER FØR BRUG
1. Et strygejern bør kun benyttes til sin tilsigtede brug.
2. For at undgå risikoen for elektrisk stød, sænk strygejernet ikke

i vand eller andre væsker.
3. Strygejernet skal altid slukkes (OFF) inden at koble 

strygejernet fra eller til stikkontakten. Træk aldrig i ledningen
for at koble strygejernet fra stikkontakten; tag fat i stikket i
stedet for, for at frakoble strygejernet.

4. Ledningen må ikke komme i kontakt med varme overflader.
Strygejernet skal nedkøles fuldstændigt inden at gemme
strygejernet væk. Sno ledningen løst om strygejernet, når det
skal opbevares.

5. Strygejernet skal altid kobles fra stikkontakten, inden at fylde
strygejernet med vand, tømme vandet fra strygejernet, og når
strygejernet ikke er i brug.

6. Strygejernet må ikke betjenes med en beskadiget ledning eller
i tilfældet af, at strygejernet er blevet tabt eller beskadiget,
eller der er synlige tegn på skader, eller det er utæt. For at
undgå risikoen for elektrisk stød, må strygejernet ikke skilles
ad. Tag det til en kvalificeret tekniker for eftersyn og repara-
tion. Forkert samling kan resultere i risiko for elektrisk stød,
når strygejernet bruges efter gensamling.

7. Strygejernet skal bruges og hvile på en stabil overflade. 
8. Når strygejernet placeres på sit stativ, sikr at overfladen 

hvorpå stativet er placeret er stabil.
9. Der kræves tæt tilsyn for ethvert apparat brugt af eller i

nærheden af børn. Strygejernet må ikke forlades uden tilsyn,
så længe strygejernet er tilsluttet eller står på et strygebræt.

VIGTIG 
SIKKERHEDSVEJLEDNING
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GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING

ANDEN SIKKERHEDSINFORMATION FOR BRUGER

• Brug strygejernet på et strygebræt. At stryge på enhver anden
overflade kan beskadige denne overflade.

• Der må ikke stryges eller foretages lodret dampstrygning på tøj,
som er ved at blive udslidt.

• Der må ikke bruges lodret damp i retning af mennesker eller
husdyr.

• I løbet af den første brug af strygejernet, vil det se ud til at ryge.
Dette vil holde op, og det tyder ikke på en defekt eller fare.

• Mange strygejern spytter eller sprutter under de første få brug
med trykvand. Dette sker efterhånden som dampkamret bliver
tilpasset. Dette vil stoppe efter nogle få brug.

• For at rengøre lufthuller til damp før første brug, klargør stryge-
jernet for dampstrygning, og så stryg på et gammelt tøj i nogle
få minutter, mens strygejernet tillades at dampe. Tryk
Dampskud-knappen flere gange, for at rengøre lufthullerne. Så
følg selv-rengøringsvejledningen på side 48.

10. Der kan opstå brandsår ved berøring af varme metaldele,
varmt vand eller damp. Vær forsigtig, når du vender op og ned
på et dampstrygejern–der kan være varmt vand i beholderen.

11. For at undgå overbelastning af kredsløbet, må strygejernet
ikke betjenes på det samme kredsløb med et andet høj-watt
apparat.

12. Hvis en forlængerledning er helt nødvendig, skal en ledning
med en strømstyrke, som er lige med eller højere end den
højeste arbejdsværdi på strygejernet benyttes. En ledning som
er angivet for mindre strømstyrke kan resultere i risiko for
brand eller elektrisk stød, grundet overopvarmning. Der skal
vises forsigtighed når ledningen ordnes, således at den ikke
kan blive trukket eller at man kan snuble over den.

13. Apparatet er ikke tilsigtet for brug af personer (inkluderet børn)
med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller
mangel på erfaring og kundskab, medmindre de er under
tilsyn eller er blevet givet oplæring, vedrørende brugen af
apparatet, af en person, som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed.

14. Børn bør være under tilsyn, for at sikre, at de ikke leger med
apparatet.
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1. Indstil den Justerbare Dampkontakt på
(Tørstrygning).

2. Træk strygejernet ud.
3. Hæld 120 ml alm. postevand i åbningen til 

vand-beholderen. 
4. Stik strygejern i stikkontakt.
5. Drej Kontrolskive til Temperatur til ønsket fabrikindstilling

i damprækkevidden. Vent 2 minutter, så strygejernet kan
opnå den ønskede temperatur.
ADVARSEL! Fare for Brandsår: Hvis der forsøges 
at foretage dampstrygning på en lavere 
temperaturindstilling eller der mislykkes at tillade
strygejernet at forvarme i to minutter kan det resultere 
i drypning af varmt vand fra bundpladen.

6. Indstil den Justerbare Dampkontakt på det ønskede
dampniveau.  

7. For lodret dampning, hold strygejernet 6 tomme 
(15 cm) væk fra klædningsstykket og tillad ikke, at den
varme bundplade berører skrøbelige klædningsstykker.
Tryk og frigør Dampskud-knappen, for at dampe 
rynker ud. Vent mindst 5 sekunder inden at trykke
Dampskud-knap igen.

8. For at slukke strygejernet, indstil den Justerbare
Dampkontakt på      (Tørstrygning).

9. Drej Kontrolskiven til Temperatur til OFF.  
10. Træk strygejernet ud.

Sådan bruges Dampstrygejern

4746

1. Stik strygejern i stikkontakt.
2. Indstil den Justerbare Dampkontakt på (Tørstrygning).
3. Drej Kontrolskiven til Temperatur til ønsket temperatur.

Vent 2 minutter så strygejernet kan opnår den ønskede
temperatur.

4. For at slukke strygejernet, drej Kontrolskive til
Temperatur til OFF.

5. Træk strygejernet ud.

Sådan bruges Tørstrygejern

Strygejernet slukker automatisk, når det henstilles i 30
sekunder (15 minutter på hælen). Når strygejernet
bevæges, nulstilles sensoren.

Autoslukning med Positions-følelse
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Selvrensning-egenskab

For at holde damphullerne frie for enhver ophobning, 
følg denne vejledning hver gang du stryger med damp.
1. Hæld 120 ml alm. postevand i åbningen til 

vand-beholderen. 
2. Stik strygejern i stikkontakt.
3. Drej Kontrolskiven til Temperatur til Cotton-Linen •••

(Bomuld-Lærred)-indstilling og lad strygejernet varme 
i 2 minutter.

4. Drej Kontrolskiven til Temperatur til OFF. 
5. Træk strygejernet ud.
6. Hold strygejernet over køkkenvasken.
7. Tryk og hold Selvrensningsknappen indtil beholderen 

er tom.

Pasning og Rengøring

1. Tillad strygejernet at nedkøle.
2. For at tømme vand fra strygejern, luk op for 

vandbeholderens skærm og langsomt vip den spidsede
ende af strygejernet over køkkenvasken, indtil vandet
løber ud.

3. Strygejernet må ikke opbevares liggende fladt på
bundpladen.

4. For at opbevare ledningen, snor ledningen løst rundt om
bunden af strygejernet.

840208803 DKv01.qxd:840145300 Ev00.qxd  1/30/12  10:42 AM  Page 48



49

Vid användning av ditt strykjärn skall du följa grundläggande 
säkerhetsanvisningar som följande:

LÄS ALLA ANVININGAR INNAN ANVÄNDNING
1. Använd endast strykjärnet för dess ändamål. 
2. För att undvika risken för elektrisk stöt, lägg inte strykjärnet i

vatten eller andra vätskor.
3. Stäng alltid OFF (av) strykjärnet innar du kopplar in/kopplan

från den från uttaget. Dra aldrig i sladden för att koppla från
den från uttaget, ta i stället tag i stickkontakten och dra ut den
från uttaget.

4. Låt inte sladden komma i beröring med varma ytor. Låt
strykjärnet bli helt kall innan du ställer undan den. Vik sladden
lätt runt strykjärnet vid lagring.

5. Koppla alltid strykjärnet från strömförsörjningen när du skall
fylla den med vatten, när du häller ut vatten eller när du inte
använder strykjärnet. 

6. Använd inte strykjärnet när sladden är skadad eller om
strykjärnet har fallit ner och har skadats eller när det finns 
synliga skador eller om det läcker vatten. För att undvika risk
för elektrisk stöt, montera inte isär strykjärnet. Ta den till ett
kvalificerad serviceställe för undersökning och reparation. Fel
montering kan medföra risk för elektrisk stöt, när strykjärnet
används efter att den har blivit monterat ihop igen.

7. Styjärnet måste användas och lagras på stabila ytor.  
8. När du ställer strykjärnet på dess stånd, försäkra dig att ytan

på vilken stånden ska stå är stabil. 
9. Om barn använder strykjärnet eller är nära den, måste du

alltid överkada de. Låt inte strykjärnet ligga utan övervakning
om strykjärnet är påslagen och ligger på strykbrädan.

VIKTIGA 
SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR
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SPARA DESSA INSTRUKTIONER

ANDRA SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR FÖR ANVÄNDAREN

• Använd strykjärnet på en strykbräda. Strykning på andra ytor
kan skada ytorna. 

• Stryk inte eller spruta inte ånga på kläder som du har på dig.
• Spruta inte ånga på personer eller djur. 
• Vid första anvädningen av strykjärnet kan det uppstå rök. 

Detta kommer att gå över och betyder inget fel eller risk.
• Många strykjärn spottar och sluddrar vid första 

användning-stillfällen med kranvatten. Detta händer när det
kommer in luft i hålet för ångan. Detta kommer att gå över efter
några tillfällen. 

• För att rengöra hålen för ångan innan första anvädningen, sätt
strykjärnet i positionen för strykning med ånga och sedan stryk
över ett gammalt klädplagg i några minuter och låt ångan
komma ut från strykjärnet. Tryck på sprayknappen flera gånger 
i rad, så att hålen rengörs. Följ sedan anviningarna för
självständigt rengöring på sidan 54. 

10. Det kan komma till förbränningar vid kontakt med metall 
dellar, het vatten eller ånga. Var försiktig när du vänder om 
en ångande strykjärn — det kan finnas het vatten i tanken. 

11. För att undvika överbelastning med ström, använd inte
strykjärnet i samma uttag med andra apparat som kräver hög
watal. 

12. Om det är nödvändigt att använda en förlängningssladd, skall
du använda en sladd av likadan eller högre klass än strykjär-
net har. En sladd som klarar av mindre ampere kan medföra
risk för elektrisk stöt på grund av överhettning. Försäkra dig
att sladden är säker mot utdragning eller mot att ramla över
den. 

13. Apparaten är inte avsedd för personer (inklusive barn) med
reducerad psykisk, sinnes -och mentalkapacitet eller som 
inte har tillräckligt med erfarenhet och kunskap, om de 
inte övervakas eller om de inte har fått instruktioner för
användning av denna apparat av en person som ansvarar 
för deras säkerhet. 

14. Barna skall övervakas, så de inte leker med apparaten. 
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1. Ställ in det justerbara ångvredet på     (torr strykning).
2. Koppla från strykjärnet.
3. Häll 120 ml vanligt kranvatten i öppningen på 

vatten-behållaren. 
4. Koppla strykjärnet till uttaget.
5. Vrid temperaturratten till önskade fabrikinställningar 

i ångans position. Vänta 2 minuter tills strykjärnet har
uppnåt önskad position.
VARNING! Fara för förbränning: Om du låter strykjärnet
att på lägre temperatur eller om du inte låter den värma
upp sig i 2 minuter, kan det hända att het vatten 
kommer att droppa från stryksulan.

6. Ställ det justerbara ångvredet i önskad position för
ånga. 

7. För verikal ångstrykning, håll strykgärnet 6 tum (15 cm)
från klädplagget och låt inte stryksulan röra vid 
klädplagget. Tryck och släpp sprayknappen för att
spruta ånga. Vänta i minst 5 sekunder innan du trycker
på sprayknappen igen. 

8. Stäng av strykjärnet, ställ det justerbara ångvredet 
till      (torr strykning).

9. Sätt temperaturratten i OFF (AVSTÄNGD) position. 
10. Koppla från strykjärnet. 

Hur du stryker med ånga
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1. Koppla strykjärnet till uttaget.
2. Ställ in det justerbara ångvredet på (torr strykning).
3. Vrid temperaturratten till önskad temperatur. Vänta 2

minuter tills strykjärnet har uppnått önskad temperatur. 
4. Stäng av strykjänet, vrid temperaturratten i positionen

OFF (AVSTÄNGD). 
5. Koppla från strykjärnet. 

Hur du stryker torrt med strykjärnet

Strykjärnet stängs av automatiskt när det lämnas orört i 
30 sekunder (efter 15 minuter när det står upp). När du rör
på strykjärnet återställs sensorn.

Positionsavkännande automatisk
avstängning
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Självrengörande funktion

För att hålla hålen för ångan rena, följ alltid dessa 
anvisningar när du stryker med ånga. 
1. Häll 120 ml vanligt kranvatten i öppningen på 

vatten-behållaren. 
2. Koppla strykjärnet till uttaget. 
3. Vrid temperaturratten till Cotton-Linen ••• (Bomull-Linne)

och låt strykjärnet värmas upp i 2 minuter.
4. Sätt temperaturratten i positionen OFF (AVSTÄNGD).
5. Koppla från strykjärnet. 
6. Håll strykjärnet över avloppet.
7. Tryk och håll självrengöringsknappen tills tanken är tom.

Vård och rengöring

1. Låt strykjärnet bli kall.
2. För att tömma vatten ut ur strykjärnet, öppna locket till

vattentanken och luta strykjärnet långsam över dess
framsida och låt vattnet rinna ut. 

3. Låt inte strykjärnet ligga på stryksulan när du lägger
den åt sidan.

4. För att lagra sladden, kan du lätt vika den runt om
strykjärnet. 
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Når du bruker flattjernet, må du alltid etterleve de grunnleggende
sikkerhetsforholdsreglene:

LES ALLE INSTRUKSJONER FØR 
JERNET BRUKES

1. Bruk jernet bare til det det er beregnet til.
2. For å hindre elektrisk støt, må du ikke senke jernet ned i vann

eller andre væsker.
3. Jernet må alltid være skrudd til OFF før det koples til eller fra

stikkontakten. Trekk aldri i ledningen for å koble fra elektrisk
uttak; grip heller tak i støpselet, og trekk for å koble fra.

4. Ikke la ledningen komme i berøring med varme overflater. La
jernet kjøle seg helt ned. Deretter kan du lagre det stående 
på hælen. Ledningen kan vikles rundt lagringsfasiliteten på
baksiden av jernet.

5. Koble alltid jernet fra stikkontakten før du fyller det med vann,
tømmer vannet fra jernet, og når jernet ikke brukes.

6. Jernet må ikke brukes dersom strømledningen er skadet, eller
hvis jernet har blitt mistet i gulvet eller skadet eller dersom det
er synlige tegn på skader eller lekkasjer. For å unngå risiko for
elektrisk støt, jernet må ikke demonteres. Ta det med til en
kvalifisert servicerepresentant for undersøkelse og reparasjon.
Feil montering kan medføre risiko for elektrisk støt når jernet
brukes etter montering.

7. Jernet må brukes og hviltes på en stabil overflate.
8. Når du plasserer jern på stativet, sikre at overflaten er stabil.
9. Nøye overvåking kreves for ethvert apparatet som brukes av

eller i nærheten av barn. Ikke la jernet uovervåket mens jernet
er tilkoblet, eller på et strykebrett.

VIKTIGE 
SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
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TA VARE PÅ DISSE 
INSTRUKSJONENE

ANNEN SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON 

• Jernet må brukes på et strykebrett. Stryking på noen annen
overflate kan skade denne overflaten.

• Klærne som er slitt må ikke styrkes eller vertikal-strykes.
• Vertikal damp må ikke brukes i retning av mennesker eller dyr.
• Ved første gangs bruk av jernet, kan det synes å røyke. Dette 

vil stoppe og indikerer ikke en defekt eller fare.
• Mange jern spytter eller spraker i løpet av de første bruk med

vann fra springen. Dette skjer når dampkammeret blir betinget.
Dette vil stoppe etter noen få anvendelser.

• Å rengjøre dampventiler før første gangs bruk, forbered jernet
for dampstryking og deretter stryke over en gammel klut i noen
minutter mens jernet dampes. Trykk på knappen ”dampsprøyt”
flere ganger for å rengjøre ventiler. Deretter, følg 
selvrenserfunktioner på side 60.

10. Brannskader kan oppstå fra å berøre varme metalldeler, varmt
vann eller damp. Vær forsiktig når du slår et damp-strykejern
opp ned – varmt vann kan være i reservoaret.

11. For å unngå overbelastning, jernet må ikke brukes på samme
krets med en annen apparat med høyt wat.

12. Hvis en forlengelsesledning er absolutt nødvendig, skal en
ledning med en ampere lik eller større enn de maksimale
verdier av jernet brukes. En ledning beregnet for mindre
ampere kan medføre risiko for brann eller elektrisk støt på
grunn av overoppheting. Ledningen skal arrangeres slik at det
ikke kan trekkes eller snubles.

13. Apparatet er ikke beregnet for bruk av personer (inkludert
barn) som har reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller psykiske
evner, eller som mangler erfaring og kunnskap, med mindre
de er under tilsyn eller har fått opplæring i hvordan apparatet
brukes av en person som tar ansvar for deres sikkerhet.

14. Barn bør være under oppsyn for å sikre at de ikke leker med
apparatet.
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1. Innstill justabare dampbryteren til     (Tørrstryking).
2. Koble jernet fra.
3. Tøm 120 ml alminnelig springvann inn i vanntankens

åpning.
4. Plugg jernet inn i stikkontakt.
5. Velg den innstillingen på temperaturkontrollskiven som

passer best for det stoffet som skal strykes. Den
ønskede temperaturen vil bli nådd i noen minutter.
ADVARSEL! Forbrenning: Hvis du ønsker å dampstryke
på en lavere temperatur eller mislykkes i å tillate jernet
for å forvarme i 2 minutter kan føre til drypping av
varmt vannet fra strykesålen.

6. Innstill justabare dampbryteren på det ønskede 
dampnivået. 

7. For vertikal stryking, hold jernet 6 tommer (15 cm) 
unna fra klær og ikke la den varme strykesålen berøre
delikate klærne. Trykk og slipp knappen for damp for å
dampe ut rynker. Vent minst 5 sekunder før du trykker
på knappen igjen.

8. For å slå av jernet, innstill justabare dampbryteren til
(Tørrstryking). 

9. Innstill temperaturkontrollskiven til OFF (AV). 
10. Koble jernet fra.

Dampstryking

1. Plugg jernet inn i stikkontakten.
2. Innstill justabare dampbryteren til     (Tørrstryking).
3. Drei temperaturkontrollskiven til den ønskede 

temperaturen. Den ønskede temperaturen vil bli nådd 
i 2 minutter.

4. For å slå av strykejernet, slå temperaturkontrollskiven til
OFF (AV).

5. Koble jernet fra.

Tørrstryking

Strykejernet vil slås av automatisk hvis det ikke beveges på
30 sekunder (15 minutter i stående stilling). Sensoren vil bli
tilbakestilt hvis du flytter på strykejernet.

Posisjonsgjenkjenning - 
Auto avstengning
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Selvrengjøring-funksjon

For å holde dampventilene av veien for noen oppsamling,
følg disse instruksjonene hver gang du dampstyrker.
1. Tøm 120 ml alminnelig springvann inn i vanntankens 

åpning. 
2. Plugg jernet inn i stikkontakten.
3. Innstill temperaturkontrollskiven til Cotton-Linen •••

(Bomull-lin) innstilling og la jernet varme i 2 minutter.
4. Drei temperaturkontrollskiven til OFF (AV). 
5. Koble jernet fra.
6. Hold jernet over vasken.
7. Trykk og hold selvrengjøring-knappen inntil tanken 

er tom.

Forsiktighet og rengjøring

1. La jernet avkjøle seg helt.
2. For å tømme vannet fra jernet, åpne dekselet til 

vanntanket og tilt langsomt enden av jernet over vasken
til vannet renner ut.

3. Ikke oppbevar jernet på strykesålen.
4. Ledningen kan vikles rundt lagringsfasiliteten på 

baksiden av jernet.
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При использовании утюга обязательно соблюдайте
следующие инструкции по безопасности:

ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ
ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ВСЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ

1. Используйте утюг только по прямому назначению.
2. Во избежание поражения электрическим током не

погружайте утюг в воду или другие жидкости.
3. Перед включением и выключением утюга от

электросети обязательно установите регулятор
температуры в положение OFF. Не тяните за сетевой
шнур, чтобы отключить утюг от электрической розетки.
Возьмитесь за вилку и выньте ее из электрической
розетки.

4. Следите за тем, чтобы шнур не касался горячих
поверхностей. Дайте утюгу полностью остыть, перед
тем как убрать его на хранение. Неплотно намотайте
шнур на утюг, перед тем как убрать его.

5. Всегда выключайте утюг из электрической розетки,
перед тем как залить или вылить из него воду или если
он не используется.

6. Не допускается использовать утюг с поврежденным
шнуром, если утюг упал или поврежден, если на нем
есть видимые признаки повреждения или из него течет
вода. Чтобы избежать опасности поражения
электротоком, не разбирайте утюг. Обратитесь в
техническую службу для осмотра и ремонта утюга.
Неправильная сборка может привести к опасности
поражения электротоком при использовании утюга
после повторной сборки.

7. Утюг следует использовать и устанавливать на
устойчивой поверхности.

ВАЖНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО
БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
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СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТИ
ИНСТРУКЦИИ

ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

• Используйте для глаженья гладильную доску. Глаженье
на другой поверхности может повредить эту
поверхность.

• Не гладьте и не используйте вертикальный отпариватель
для глаженья одежды, которая надета на человеке.

• Не направляйте вертикальный пар в направлении людей
и животных.

• Во время первого использования утюга может появиться
дым. Дым скоро исчезнет, и это не указывает на
неисправность утюга и не представляет опасности.

• Многие утюги разбрызгивают воду во время первых
нескольких использований, если в них залита
водопроводная вода. Это происходит в связи с
приведением паровой камеры в рабочее состояние и
прекратится после нескольких использований.

• Чтобы прочистить отверстия для выхода пара перед
первым использованием, подготовьте утюг к паровому
глаженью, а затем прогладьте несколько минут старую
ткань, используя пар. Нажмите несколько раз кнопку
подачи парового удара, чтобы прочистить отверстия.
Затем следуйте инструкциям по самоочистке на стр. 72.

8. При установке утюга на подставку убедитесь в
устойчивости поверхности, на которой находится
подставка.

9. Не позволяйте детям пользоваться прибором без
присмотра или находится вблизи него. Не оставляйте
утюг без присмотра, когда он включен или находится
на гладильной доске.

10. Прикосновение к горячим металлическим деталям, а
также контакт с горячей водой или паром могут
привести к ожогам. Соблюдайте осторожность при
переворачивании парового утюга подошвой вверх — в
резервуаре может быть горячая вода.

11. Во избежание перегрузки электрической сети не
включайте утюг одновременно с другими приборами
с большой мощностью потребления.

12. Если для использования утюга требуется удлинитель,
он должен быть рассчитан на работу с номинальным
током равным или больше номинального тока,
потребляемого утюгом. Использование удлинителя с
меньшим номинальным током может привести к
пожару или поражению электротоком в результате
перегрева. Располагайте удлинитель так, чтобы за него
нельзя было зацепиться или споткнуться. 

13. Прибор не предназначен для использования людьми
(включая детей) с проблемами чувствительности,
физическими или умственными ограничениями, а
также людьми без надлежащего опыта и знаний, если
только они не используют прибор под наблюдением
или прошли инструктаж лица, ответственного за их
безопасность.

14. Не позволяйте детям играть с прибором.
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1. Установите переключатель подачи пара в положение
(Без пара).

2. Выключите утюг из сетевой розетки.
3. Залейте в утюг 120 мл обычной воды из-под крана через

отверстие в резервуаре.
4. Включите утюг в сетевую розетку.
5. Установите диск регулятора температуры в

соответствии с типом ткани в режиме глаженья с
отпариванием. Подождите 2 минуты, пока утюг не
нагреется до заданной температуры.
ВНИМАНИЕ! Опасность ожога: Подача пара при более
низкой температуре или использование утюга без
предварительного нагревания в течение 2 минут
может привести к вытеканию горячей воды через
подошву.

6. Установите переключатель подачи пара в требуемое
положение.

7. Для вертикального отпаривания удерживайте утюг на
расстоянии 15 см (6 дюймов) от предмета одежды и
следите за тем, чтобы горячая подошва не касалась
тонкой ткани. Нажмите и отпустите кнопку подачи
парового удара, чтобы разгладить складки на одежде.
Подождите не менее 5 секунд, перед тем как снова
нажимать кнопку подачи парового удара.

8. Чтобы выключить утюг, установите переключатель
подачи пара в положение (Без пара).

9. Установите диск регулятора температуры в положение
OFF. 

10. Выключите утюг из сетевой розетки.

Глаженьесотпариванием

1. Включите утюг в сетевую розетку.
2. Установите переключатель подачи пара в положение

(Без пара).
3. Установите диск регулятора температуры в требуемое

положение. Подождите 2 минуты, пока утюг не
нагреется до заданной температуры.

4. Чтобы выключить утюг, установите диск регулятора
температуры в положение OFF.

5. Выключите утюг из сетевой розетки.

Сухоеглаженье

Утюг выключается автоматически, если находится без
движения в течение 30 секунд (15 минут в вертикальном
положении). Изменение положения утюга сбрасывает датчик.

Системаавтоматическогоотключения
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Функция самоочистки
Для поддержания отверстий для выхода пара в
надлежащем состоянии следуйте этим инструкциям после
каждого использования утюга с отпариванием.
1. Залейте в утюг 120 мл обычной воды из-под крана через

отверстие в резервуаре.
2. Включите утюг в сетевую розетку.
3. Установите диск регулятора температуры в положение

COTTON-LINEN ••• (Хлопок-Лен) и прогрейте утюг в
течение 2 минут.

4. Установите диск регулятора температуры в положение
OFF. 

5. Выключите утюг из сетевой розетки.
6. Поместите утюг над раковиной.
7. Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку самоочистки, пока

резервуар не опустеет.

Уходичистка
1. Дайте утюгу остыть.
2. Чтобы вылить воду из утюга, откройте крышку

резервуара и медленно наклоните заостренный конец
утюга над раковиной, чтобы полностью вылить воду.

3. Не храните утюг, опирая на подошву.
4. Чтобы собрать сетевой шнур, неплотно намотайте его

на основание утюга.
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Ütünüzü kullanırken, aşağıda sayılanlar dahil olmak üzere, tüm
temel güvenlik yönergelerine uymanız gerekmektedir:

C�HAZINIZI KULLANMADAN ÖNCE TÜM
YÖNERGELER� OKUYUN

1. Ütünüzü yalnızca öngörüldüğü amaç için kullanın.
2. Elektrik çarpma tehlikesini önlemek için ütüyü su veya başka

bir sıvı içine batırmayın.
3. Ütüyü, fişi prize takmadan veya prizden çekmeden önce 

mutlaka OFF konumuna getirin. Ütünün fişini, kordonu 
çekiştirerek prizden çekmeyin; daima fişi tutarak prizden
çekin.

4. Kordonun sıcak yüzeylere temas etmemesine dikkat edin.
Ütüyü kaldırmadan önce tamamen soğumasını bekleyin.
Ütüyü kaldırmadan önce kordonu çok sıkmadan ütüye sarın.

5. Ütüye su doldurmadan veya suyunu boşaltmadan önce veya
ütü kullanılmadığında daima fişini prizden çekin.

6. Kordonu hasar görmüş, yere düşmüş veya görülebilir hasarları
olan veya su sızdıran bir ütüyü kullanmayın. Elektrik çarpması
tehlikesini önlemek için ütüyü sökmeyin. Ütüyü incelenmek ve
onarılmak üzere kalifiye bir servis teknisyenine gösterin. Ütü
söküldükten sonra yanlış bir şekilde monte edilirse elektrik
çarpması tehlikesi yaşanabilir.

7. Ütü, sağlam bir yüzey üzerinde kullanılmalı ve tutulmalıdır.
8. Ütüyü standına yerleştirirken, standın üzerinde durduğu

yüzeyin sağlam olmasına dikkat edin.
9. Çocuklar tarafından veya çocukların yanında kullanılan cihazlar

yakın gözetim gerektirmektedir. Ütüyü, elektriğe bağlıyken
veya bir ütü masası üzerinde dururken tek başına bırakmayın.

ÖNEML� GÜVENL�K
YÖNERGELER�
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BU YÖNERGELER� SAKLAYIN

D�ĞER TÜKET�C� GÜVENL�K B�LG�LER�
• Ütüyü bir ütü masası ile birlikte kullanın. Başka bir yüzey

üzerinde ütü yapmak o yüzeye zarar verebilir.
• Üzerinizdeki giysileri ütülemeyin veya buhar uygulamayın.
• Başka kişi veya evcil hayvanlara buhar püskürtmeyin.
• �lk kez kullanıldığında ütüden duman çıkabilir. Bu kısa sürelidir

ve ütüde bir hasar veya tehlikeli bir durum olduğu anlamına
gelmez.

• Birçok ütü musluk suyu ile kullanıldığında ilk birkaç kullanımda
su püskürtebilir. Bu durum buhar haznesi tam olarak kullanıma
hazır hale gelene kadar devam edecektir. Bu durum birkaç 
kullanımdan sonra sona erecektir.

• Buhar enjektörlerini ilk kullanımdan önce temizlemek için ütüyü
buharlı kullanım için hazırlayın ve buhar üretirken eski bir bezi
birkaç dakika boyunca ütüleyin. Enjektörleri temizlemek için
Steam Burst (buhar püskürtme) düğmesine birkaç kez basın.
Ardından sayfa 78’deki otomatik temizleme yönergelerini izleyin.

10. Sıcak metal yüzeyler, sıcak su veya buharla temas yanıklara
neden olabilir. Buharlı ütüyü ters çevirirken dikkatli olun:
Rezervuarda sıcak su olabilir.

11. Ütünün kullanıldığı devrenin fazla yüklenmemesi için aynı
devrede ütü ile birlikte başka herhangi bir yüksek Watt’lı cihaz
kullanmayın.

12. Mutlaka bir uzatma kablosu kullanılması gerekiyorsa, ütünün
azami amper değeri ile aynı veya daha yüksek bir amper
değeri olan bir kablo kullanılmalıdır. Daha düşük amper 
değerli bir kablo fazla ısınma nedeniyle yangın veya elektik
çarpmasına neden olabilir. Uzatma kablosu, çekiştirilmeyecek
veya ayağa takılmayacak şekilde yerleştirilmelidir.

13. Bu cihaz, güvenliklerini sağlamakla sorumlu bir yetişkinin
gözetiminde ve talimatında olanlar hariç, (çocuklar dahil) 
yetersiz fiziksel, duyum ve zihinsel kapasiteli, gerekli tecrübe
ve bilgiye sahip olmayan kişiler tarafından kullanılmamalıdır.

14. Çocukların bu cihaz ile oynamaları önlenmelidir.
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1. Buhar Ayar Anahtarını      (Kuru Ütüleme) konumuna
getirin.

2. Ütünün fişini prizden çekin.
3. Su deposu ağzından 120 ml normal musluk suyu dökün. 
4. Ütünün fişini prize takın.
5. Sıcaklık Ayar Çarkını, buhar aralığındaki istenilen kumaş

ayarına getirin. Ütünün istenilen sıcaklığa ulaşması için 
2 dakika bekleyin.
UYARI! Yangın Tehlikesi: Ütünün daha düşük bir 
sıcaklıkta kullanılması veya ısınması için 2 dakika 
beklenmemesi durumunda, tabandan sıcak su 
damlayabilir.

6. Buhar Ayar Anahtarını istenilen buhar seviyesine getirin. 
7. Dikey buharlama için ütüyü giysiden 15 cm uzak-lıkta

tutun ve tabanın hassas kumaşlar ile temas etmemesine
dikkat edin. Kırışıklıkları buharla gidermek için Buhar
Püskürtme Düğmesine basıp bırakın. Buhar Püskürtme
Düğmesine yeniden basmadan önce en az 5 saniye
bekleyin. 

8. Ütüyü kapatmak için Buhar Ayar Anahtarını      (Kuru
Ütüleme) konumuna getirin. 

9. Sıcaklık Ayar Çarkını OFF konumuna getirin.
10. Ütünün fişini prizden çekin.

Buharlı Ütüleme

1. Ütünün fişini prize takın.
2. Buhar Ayar Anahtarını      (Kuru Ütüleme) konumuna

getirin.
3. Sıcaklık Ayar Çarkını istenilen sıcaklığa çevirin. Ütünün

istenilen sıcaklığa ulaşması için 2 dakika bekleyin.
4. Ütüyü kapatmak için Sıcaklık Ayar Çarkını OFF 

konumuna getirin.
5. Ütünün fişini prizden çekin.

Kuru Ütüleme

Ütü, 30 saniye (tabanı üzerinde 15 dakika) hareketsiz
kaldığında otomatik olarak kapanacaktır. Ütü hareket 
ettirildiğinde sensör sıfırlanır.

Konuma Duyarlı Otomatik Kapatma
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Otomatik Temizlik Özelliği
Buhar enjektörlerinde birikim oluşmasını önlemek için
buharlı ütü yaparken aşağıdaki yönergeleri uygulayın.
1. Su deposu ağzından 120 ml normal musluk suyu dökün. 
2. Ütünün fişini prize takın.
3. Sıcaklık Ayar Çarkını Cotton-Linen ••• (Pamuk-Keten)

ayarına getirin ve ütünün ısınması için 2 dakika bekleyin.
4. Sıcaklık Ayar Çarkını OFF konumuna getirin. 
5. Ütünün fişini prizden çekin.
6. Ütüyü lavabo üzerinde tutun.
7. Otomatik Temizlik düğmesine basın ve depo boşalana

kadar basılı tutun.

Bakım ve Temizlik
1. Ütünün soğumasını bekleyin.
2. Ütüdeki suyu boşaltmak için su deposunun kapağını

çıkartıp ütünün sivri ucunu aşağıya çevirerek suyu
lavaboya boşaltın.

3. Ütüyü tabanı üzerinde bırakmayın.
4. Ütüyü saklamak için kordonu gevşek bir şekilde ütünün

tabanına sarın.
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261 Yadkin Road
Southern Pines, NC 28387

840208803
1/12

www.commercial.hamiltonbeach.com
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